Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TLC Envirotech, Inc.	11/13/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Easton Hunt Capital Partners, L.P., as Lender	
Street Address:	767 Third Avenue	
Internal Address:	7th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6332979
Patent Number:	6533942

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)853-1038

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

650 751-3106 Phone:

Email: smanibusan@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Paul Davis

Address Line 1: 135 Commonwealth Drive Address Line 4: Menlo Park, CALIFORNIA 94025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 120637-158480

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul Davis

Total Attachments: 3

source=TLC-EastonSecurityAgreement#page1.tif source=TLC-EastonSecurityAgreement#page2.tif

PATENT 501016600 REEL: 023519 FRAME: 0524

source=TLC-EastonSecurityAgreement#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023519 FRAME: 0525 NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of November 13. 2009 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and between TLC Envirotech, Inc., a Texas corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "Grantor"), and Easton Hunt Capital Partners, L.P., as the lender (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, including, without limitation, any other holder of the Secured Obligations from time to time, the "Lender") under the Note referenced in the Security Agreement (capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein having the meanings provided in the Note), the Grantor has granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

The Grantor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

TLC ENVIROTECH. INC., a Texas corporation

Name:

Title:

Grantor's Address: 13534 Floyd Circle Dallas, Texas 75243

Acknowledged and Accepted:

PATENT REEL: 023519 FRAME: 0526

EASTON HUNT CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., as Lender

By: EHC GP, L.P. Its General Partner

By: EHC, Inc. Its General Partner

By: Pubel P. Shore
Name: RICHARD P. SCHWEIDER

Title: WE PRESIDENT

PATENT

REEL: 023519 FRAME: 0527

SCHEDULE 1

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

- US Patent No. 6332979
- US Patent No. 6533942

PATENT REEL: 023519 FRAME: 0528

RECORDED: 11/16/2009